

Russell A. Nevers (Utah Bar No. 13940)
FREEMAN LOVELL, PLLC
4568 S Highland Drive, Suite 290
Salt Lake City, Utah 84117
Telephone: (385) 355-4826
Email: russ@freemanlovell.com

James Rogers (Utah Bar No. 18783)
Nicholas Barry (Pro Hac Vice App Forthcoming)
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave, SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
Telephone: (202) 964-3721
Email: nicholas.barry@aflegal.org
james.rogers@aflegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH**

BLUERIBBON COALITION, INC.;
PATRICK MCKAY; and COLORADO
OFFROAD TRAIL DEFENDERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR RELIEF
UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 705, OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Civil No. 2:23-cv-00923-DAK

Honorable Dale A. Kimball

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 705, Plaintiffs BlueRibbon Coalition, Inc. (“BlueRibbon”), Patrick McKay, and Colorado Offroad Trail Defenders (“COTD”) seek relief from this Court against Defendants Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) and United States Department of Interior to enjoin them from implementing the Labyrinth/Gemini Bridges Travel Management Plan Decision

Record (the “TMP” or “DR”). Plaintiffs challenge the constitutional and statutory authority of Defendants’ agency order implementing a travel plan for an estimated 303,994 acres managed by BLM near Moab.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF REQUESTED RELIEF	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD FOR GRANTING THE MOTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	5
A. Defendants’ actions violate the Appointments Clause of the U.S. Constitution.	5
B. Defendants’ actions violate the Dingell Act.	7
C. Defendants’ actions were arbitrary and capricious.	9
D. Defendants violated NEPA.....	12
II. ABSENT RELIEF PLAINTIFFS WILL CONTINUE TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.	14
III. RELIEF IS NOT ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES OUTWEIGH ANY ALLEGED DAMAGE TO DEFENDANTS.	17
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BUT NO BOND SHOULD BE REQUIRED IF THE COURT ISSUES THE INJUNCTION.....	19
V. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS REQUEST THE COURT ORDER DEFENDANTS TO NOT MECHANICALLY RECLAIM THE ROUTES UNTIL THE END OF THIS CASE.	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Marten, 253 F. Supp.3d 1108 (D. Mont. 2017).....21

BST Holdings v. OSHA, 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)19

Colorado v. United States EPA, 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)6, 24

Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. United States DOI, 72 F.4th 1166 (10th Cir. 2023).....17

Darby v. Cisneros, 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....5

Edmond v. United States, 520 U.S. 651 (1997)8

Farrell-Cooper Mining Co. v. United States DOI, 864 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2017).....5

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....18

Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....12

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....7, 8

Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. HUD, 881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017).....19

N.L.R.B. v. Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)19

N.M. ex rel Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....18

N.M. Health Connections v. United States HHS, 340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018).....12

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Houston, 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998).....21

Nat’l Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Grant, 341 F. Supp. 356 (E.D.N.C. 1972)17

Nelson v. NASA, 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)19

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)6

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Reality Income Trust v. Eckerd, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C. Cir. 1977)21

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal, 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)24

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. United States DOI, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140624 (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2016).....14, 16

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Evans, 771 F. Supp. 1081 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....23

Southwest Williamson County Comty. Ass’n v. Slater, 243 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2001).....17

<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1970 (2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	7
<i>United Utah Party v. Cox</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah 2017).....	25
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Haaland</i> , 69 F.4th 689 (10th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
Statutes	
40 C.F.R. § 1502	17
42 U.S.C. § 4321	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332	17
5 U.S.C. § 705	1, 6, 24
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	7
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.....	17
43 C.F.R. § 1601	7
43 C.F.R. § 8340.....	8, 20
43 C.F.R. § 8342.....	8, 10
